The Corporation of the IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 70,4^

Being a by-law to provide for the licensing of owners and drivers of cabs and to establish rates or fares to be charged.

WHEREAS under and by virtue of the Municipal Act, Chapter 249, R.S.O. 1960 the Board of Trustees of the Improvement District is authorized to pass a by-law for licensing, regulating and governing drivers and owners of cabs, buses, motor and other vehicles for hire, and for establishing the rates of fares to be charged by the owners and drivers of such vehicles for the conveyance of passengers within the Municipality.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to pass this by-law for the Improvement District of Temagami.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Trusteep of the Improvement District of Temagami ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- For the purpose of this by-law:

 (a) "Cab" shall mean any vehicle used for hire for the conveyance of passengers within the Improvement District of Temagami and commonly known as a taxi cab.
 - (b) "Board of Trustees" shall mean the Board of Trustees of the Corporation of the Improvement District of Temagami.
- 2. No person shall, whether as owner or driver, operate a cab for hire in the Improvement District of Temagami unless he shall have first obtained a license according the privileges so to do in the current year from the Secretary-Treasurer of the Improvement District of Temagami and no person shall drive a cab for hire for which an owner's license under this by-law has not beenissued for the current year.
- 3. Owners of cabs shall apply for su :h license in writing to the Secretary-Treasurer setting forth all particulars with respect to each cab for which a license is sought and of'the business which it is proposed to carry on and such application shall be in a form approved for s ich purpose by the Secretary-Treasurer and shall deliver such application duly signed to the Secretary-Treasurer accompanied by the fee prescribed herein.
- The license fee payable by an owner shall be the sum of Thirty-five Dollars (\$35.00) per year for the first cab and Fifteen Dollars (\$15.00) per year for each additional cab.
- 5. Applications for a license to drive shall be made in writing to the Secretary-Treasurer and shall-set forth full particulars with respect to the application and shall be in a form approved for this purpose by the Secretary-Treasurer and shall be accompanied by the fee prescribed herein.
- 6. The license fee payable for a driver shall be the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per year, owners to whom a license has been issued for any year for a cab shall not require a driver's license to drive such cab in such year.

The Corporation of the IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OF TEMAGAMI

> BY-LAW NO. 70.48 Page Two

7.a Upon making the application required by Section 2 of this by-law the owner shall file with such application a policy of insurance issued in proper form by an insurer acceptable to the Corporation providing for indemnity in respect of each cab for

(1) Third Party Liability
(ii) Medical Payments
(iii) Death, Dismemberment and
Total Disability
(iv) Maximum Weekly Benefit

\$ 100,000._K 2,000. <.

> 5,000.< 35.

- 7.b The Insurance companies issuing the policy or policies to be deposited and retained with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Improvement District will within the policy agree that if they desire to effect cancellation of the policy during the term, that they undertake to give ten days' written notice to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Improvement District before the cancellation can become effective.
- 7. c The license for any cab shall automatically expire and become void upon lapse, expiration or termination of the said policy or policies unless the owner of the cab or cabs has supplied to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Improvement District acceptable evidence that the insurance has been renewed or replaced.
- 8. The owner of every cab in respect of which a license has been 4* issued under this by-law shall, when required, submit his cab for inspection or examination by the Secretary-Treasurer or other person authorized by him and if such cab is not in a fit or proper condition for use, the owner shall have the said cab put in a fit or proper condition within such time as shall be limited by the Secretary-Treasurer.
- 9. Where any licensed owner disposes of his cab and acquires another cab, he shall submit the latter vehicle to the Secretary-Treasurer for approval before using same.
- 10. Every licensee licensed under this by-law shall furnish any Police Officer of the Improvement District on demand with full information concerning the place from which to which he has conveyed any goods or passengers.
- 11. The Secretary-Treasurer shall have supervision over all cabs and drivers licensed under this by-law and he shall carry out the following duties:
 - (a) Make all necessary inquiries concerning applications for licenses or recommendations for the revoking or cancelling any license.
 - (b) Prosecute all persons who shall offend against any of the provisions of this by-law.
 - (c) Generally do all acts and perform all such duties as may from time to time be required by the Board of Trustees for the more efficient carrying out of the provisions of this by-law.

The Corporation of the IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 70.48 Page Three

- 12. Licenses issued under this by-law shall not be transferable, unless approved by the Board of Trustees.
- 13. Licenses granted under this by-law shall be for the year current at the time of the issue thereof and shall expire on the 31st of December of such year.
- 14. The following maximum rates may be charged for the use of cabs to passengers or other persons:
 - (i) Seventy-five cents (75C) for the first quarter mile.
 - (ii) Ten cents (10\$) for each additionalquarter mile or fraction thereof.
 - (iii) Twenty cents (20C) for each two and one-half minutes waiting time.
 - (iv) Up to Two (2) passengers are to be carried for the same rate as one passenger.
- 15. Any license granted under this by-law may be revoked by the Board of Trustees at any time for just and valid reason.
- 16. Every person who contravenes any of the provisions of this by-law shall, for each offence, be liable to a penalty not exceeding \$300.00 exclusive of costs and such penalty shall be recoverable under the Summary Convictions AxYZ.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time this 13thday of AUGUST, 1970.

ne au. CHAIRMAN SEC. TREAS.

READ a THIRD time AND FINALLY PASSED this 10^h day of September 1970.

ian. CHAIRMAN SEC. TREAS.

APPROVED

SFP 22 < 9/0